

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

1

1

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1837.

BOOT AND SHOE MANUFACTURING COMPANY.

and Ezekiel Small, with their associates and successors, be and they hereby are created a body corporate by the name of the Piscataquis Slate Quarry Company, for the Corporate name. purposes, and with the power of quarrying and mining upon their own lands, within the town of Foxcroft in the Powers and du-County of Penobscot, slate stone, marble or any other fossil, and to manufacture the same at any place within this State ; and to take and hold any real estate, or per- May hold estate sonal, as may be necessary to carry into effect, the objects \$50,000. for which this corporation is established, not exceeding fifty thousand dollars, and shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements expressed in the several Acts of this State defining the general powers and duties incident to manufacturing companies.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That Benjamin Leavitt be and hereby is authorized to call the first meeting of First meeting. said corporation, by giving each member thereof notice in writing, stating the time, place and purpose, of said meeting, seven days at least before it shall be holden, at which meeting any corporation business may be transacted.

Chapter 311.

AN ACT to incorporate the Winthrop Boot and Shoe Manufacturing Company.

Approved March 20, 1837.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Isaac D. Wing, Stephen Corporators. Deering, Moses Purinton, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they are hereby made a body politic and corporate by the name of the Winthrop Boot and Corporate name. Shoe Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing and dealing in Boots, Shoes and Leather in the

NEW YORK & SULLIVAN GRANITE COMPANY.

May hold estate town of Winthrop, with power to take and hold any \$50,000. estate real or personal to an amount not exceeding at one time fifty thousand dollars; and said company shall have all the powers and privileges granted to similar corporations, and be subject to all the duties and requirements contained in the several Acts defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing corporations, and also to all Acts concerning corporations now in force.

Chapter 312.

AN ACT to incorporate the New York and Sullivan Granite Company,

Approved March 20, 1837.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives. in Legislature assembled, That Augustus B. Perry, Sam-Comorators. uel Hill, Jr., William G. Mosely, Anthony Carroll, Z. B. 'Oakes, and their associates, successors and assigns be and they hereby are created a corporation by the name of the Corporate name. New York and Sullivan Granite Company for the purpose of guarrying getting out, preparing, transporting and shipping granite and erecting wharves and machinery on their own land in the town of Sullivan in the County of Hancock, Powers and duand also of engaging in such branches of trade and business as may be necessarily and usually connected therewith and for these purposes shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and requirements contained in the several Acts now in force in this State defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing corporations and may take and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding at any one time in the whole the value of one hundred thousand dollars.

408

ties.